

16-0450

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC.,
ROBERT DIAMOND, ANTONY JENKINS, AND WILLIAM WHITE
Defendants-Petitioners

v.

JOSEPH WAGGONER, MOHIT SAHNI,
(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

ON PETITION FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS
ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 2, 2016
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 14-cv-5797(SAS) THE HONORABLE SHIRA A. SCHEINDLIN

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
Charles E. Davidow
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300
Marc Falcone
Robyn Tarnofsky
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Dated: February 23, 2016

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

AND BARBARA STROUGO,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated
Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE 23(f) PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GAVE PLAINTIFFS THE BENEFIT OF THE <i>AFFILIATED UTE</i> PRESUMPTION IN A CASE BASED ON MISSTATEMENTS	4
II. THE 23(f) PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT USED AN INCORRECT TEST OF MARKET EFFICIENCY TO DETERMINE THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE ENTITLED TO THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION	6
III. THE 23(f) PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS REBUTTED THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION	8
IV. THE 23(f) PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES MODEL IS ARBITRARY	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	2
<i>In re Barclays Liquidity Cross & High Frequency Trading Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052538 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2015).....	6
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	7
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 2015 WL 5000849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2015).....	4
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10
<i>Starr ex rel. Estate of Sampson v. Georgeson S'holder, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5613150 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015)	4
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Financial Wealth Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	3, 7

<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ludlow v. BP, PLC</i> , 800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jan. 28, 2016)	9
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4516788 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013).....	8
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 413122 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 2, 2016)	4
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Stoneridge Inc. Ptrs., LLC v. Scientific Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	6
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) (Friendly, J., concurring).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Comtech Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981)	5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2
